

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAVITCH BLOCK, LLC, ANTHONY BARONE,
AND ERICA KRAVCHENKO,

Petitioners,

v.

KHADIJA SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Ohio Court of Appeal, Eighth Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION,
ACA INTERNATIONAL, INC., AND THE OHIO
CREDITOR'S ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Boyd W. Gentry

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICE OF BOYD W. GENTRY, LLC

4031 Colonel Glenn Highway, First Floor

Dayton, OH 45431

(937) 839-2881

bgentry@boydgentrylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. REMOVING OHIO’S NEWLY ERECTED ANTI- ARBITRATION HURDLE IS NECESSARY	6
II. THE OHIO DECISION IS CONTRARY TO 9 U.S.C. § 3, WHICH AUTHORIZES “PARTIES” TO THE CASE TO FILE A MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	8, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6, 7, 9
<i>Atricure, Inc. v. Meng</i> , 12 F.4th 516 (6th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Crawford Professional Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Genaw v. Lieb</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. CIV.A. 20593, 2005 Ohio 807 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019)	6
<i>Manos v. Vizar</i> , 9th Dist. Medina No. 96 CA 2581-M, 1997 WL 416402 Ohio App. LEXIS 3036 (July 9, 1997)	9, 10
<i>McCaskey v. Sanford-Brown College</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97261, 2012-Ohio-1543, 2012 WL 1142880 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012)	9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24-25, 103 S.Ct. 927, 74 L.Ed.2d 765 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 4839 (1987)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rivera v. Rent A Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2015 Ohio 3765 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	8
<i>Terry v. Bishop Homes of Copley, Inc.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 21244, 2003-Ohio- 1468 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2003).....	10
<i>Tomovich v. USA Waterproofing & Found. Services, Inc.</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 07CA009150, 2007-Ohio-6214, 2007 WL 4146772 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Zilbert v. Proficio Mtge. Ventures, L.L.C.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100299, 2014-Ohio-1838, 2014 WL 1776004 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	9

REGULATIONS

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
9 U.S.C. § 2	8
9 U.S.C. § 3	3, 8, 9
9 U.S.C. § 4	4, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 R. Lord, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 57:19 (4TH ED. 2001)	9
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion</i> , 2003 U. CHI. LEGAL. F. 475 (2003).....	7
